
    

     

 

 
  

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
FOOD & AGRICULTURE 

Karen Ross, Secretory 

January 14, 2015 

DMS NOTICE 
P-15-01 

DISCARD: RETAIN 

TO: WEIGHTS AND MEASURES OFFICIALS 

SUBJECT: Settlement – Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (“Chevron”), a Pennsylvania Corp. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Final Judgment and Injunction Pursuant to Stipulation issued against 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (“Chevron”), operating in California under the name Chevron. The case was 
filed on July 1, 2014, by the District Attorney’s Office of Orange County for distributing, selling or 
offering for sale non-confirming gasoline engine fuels for use in automotive engines, violations of 
California Business and Professions Code (BPC) sections 13441, 13413(a), unfair competition 
(BPC section 17200), and false and misleading advertising (BPC section17500). 

The California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards 
(Department) worked with Orange County weights and measures officials on this case. The total 
settlement was for $298,000.00. Civil penalties amounted to $222,036.00 to the Orange County 
District Attorney’s Office, agency costs of $35,964, and $40,000.00 of cy pres restitution for the 
Department to use for laboratory analytical equipment and training. 

Orange County should be sure to report these penalties on the County Monthly Report. 

The Department appreciates the fine work done by the Orange County District Attorney’s office 
along with the state and county investigators that documented and caused to be prosecuted these 
violations. If you have any questions, please contact Andrea Alley, Supervising Special 
Investigator, Petroleum Enforcement at (916) 229-3000, or aalley@cdfa.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Kristin J. Macey 
Director 

Enclosure 

cc: Gary Leslie, County/State Liaison, CDFA 

CDFA Division of Measurement Standards   ● 6790 Florin-Perkins Road, Ste. 100 ● Sacramento, CA 95828-1812 State of California 

Telephone:  916.229.3000 ● Fax:  916.229-3026 ● www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 

mailto:aalley@cdfa.ca.gov
www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms
https://40,000.00
https://222,036.00
https://298,000.00
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IN nm SlH'ElUOR COlJRT OF THES'fATE OFCALlFO.RNJA 
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fN AND FOR TB'E COl.iNTY OF OR.ANGB,.C:ENTRi:\.L JUSTICE CENU:R 
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE Qf CALIFORNIA. ) Cn8e No.:·30~2 0 ILi • Do7i./1(,r17 -c. _ 
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Pl!iintiff, ) FJNALJODGi\.-fENT AND 
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CHEVRON iJ.S.A., a Pennsylvania C()rporution 
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!7 
Pur!:ltiant to -a-s--t-ip_ll_ln-ti_o_n_b_.::_t,~1\IC_e_n_t_h_e_p_a_rr_io,, THE PEOPLE OF nn; SETE OF I 

)8 

19 CALIFORNI.ti. (''Plninlift"), by und through 1 ony Rackauck:-is, District AltoJncy oftho Couniy I 
20 of Orange, and Micbdle Cipollctti, Deputy DistriN :\Homey, and De.fondant CHEVI{ON 

21 iU.S.A. INC., a Pennsylvania c;'orpornlfon (hereinafon· '·Defondam"), appearing 1br0t1gh ii$ 

22 attorneys Stq11oe & Johnson, LLP, by Lawrence P. Riff, have agree.cl to resolve this action nr.d 

2.. .~ all issm~s rai!:>ed by the Cmnplainl. without litigiilicm. Accordingly, Plaintiff Md Defondai1t 

24 have further stipulated that thfa Fii1al Judgment Pursuant t<, Stipulation (hereinafter reforrod- lo 

25 as "Final .hldgmtmt') may be ~ntcred ,vitbout takiilg any evidence, without any admission of 

26 liability or foult by .defenda1Jts, and \•;ithmn rriril or adjudication of any issue of kiw or facL 

2.7 The 1,artie.s will be d~emed 1c, h~.vt\ \~11\ived 'tli.<::ir right of appeal upoi1 m1try QfJh~ Order i11 ihe 

28 form ptovitj.ed, and ro lmvc. t1[>pro11ed the 'Final JudJ!,melll as tQ. f9i:r:n .and cont,m1, 

F{NAI., JUPOK-1E'NT ANO lNJUNCT!ON PURS.tJANt TO SJWt)J,ATlON 
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Based on such slipulalion and for good cuuse appearing, 

fT IS HEREBY ORDKRED.; AD.rtmGim ANJJ DECREED TtiAT: 

. J URISDIC110N 

I. Thi;; Cowl lrns jurisdit~iion over th~ parties in and. thi:: subject xn.1tter of this 

fowsuit, venue in this Court is proper; and this Cowthasjurisdicti011 to ente:r this.Judgment 

APPLICA:811:.lTY 

2. The injunctive provisions ci'J' this Judgment, a11d all references Lo Dcfondant in 

tbe injtmctiv::; provisions of this Judgment a;iply lo Delcpda:nl Chevron US.A .Tii<.:., its officers, 

direc.:t0rs, employees, and successors in interest. 

3. E'ffective upon entry oF this 1udg1nent, Defendant rind applicabk parties ns 

described in parngraph 2, are hereby enjoined and restn\i)1e<l from th0 fbHo',~irig ,1cts or 

prac-tices: 

::'\. Deliv1::ring and/qr sellii1g, and/or offoring fop sale, imd/oi: assfatii:ig in the 

sale of any nonconforming petroleum product in violation of Calii'ornia Blisiness and 

Professions Code Section 1344 L 

B. Misrepresenting either affirmatively, or by cnnission, the quality oi' a 

petroleum prodL1ct during the sale and/or o.fff:r for sale and/or delivery of sqc:h product in 

_________.,....______.,,.,.,.....__,.,__?,____________....,.,--,-___________,____ 

FINAL Jl)PGMl~N'.f .A,NJ)l,N.TVNCTION P\J~~UANT TO STfRlJl\ATJON 

violation. ofCnlifoinia Business ai1d l'mfes~i(ms Code Seclion l34 .l 3(a). 

C. Knowingly representing th,lt a petroleum prqduct has clrnnicrerisifcs, uses 

:mdfor benefit)~ that i1 does not have in violation of Califomic1 Civil Cocle Sertion 

l 770(a)(5). 

i). Knowingly reprc,cnting lha\ a;petrpleum product is of a panicu)ar 

stancla.rd, quality, or grade when it was not, in violaiion llfCaHforniu Civil Cod~ Section 

l 770(a)(7). 

£. In ten.ding to mislead co11sume.rs wiih the iii.lenJ to indnc:e purchase.of a 
petroleum prodt:1ct.hy represenii11g sµih pct1'<:il~1llll r,rodu.ct is fitJorils fote.11ded p11rpc.1sil 

when Defendant l<.t10,vs1 01' !ihould know, it;qpntl\fo~ ii11:y t.'¢iltaminant .in 11. cqncentmtion 

···--·-
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I that could damage the cmgil1e ofa CM, in violation of California Business and Profossion: 

Code Section J7500I 

4. Anysucc:essor statute or renumbered slatL1tc \\•ill have the same force and e.ffeql a 

the smtutes cited ,in this Final Judgme.nt. 

OU/\LJTY CONlRQLPROGRAr-·1 

5. Dcfc;1ciant shflll maintain ,1 quality control program designed to meet the 

obligations <if Paragraph 3.. 

. 6. Within 30 days l\f the entry of this Final.Judgment; Defendant shall provide to 
Plaintiff its written procedure fot 11otifying The Department ofMeasur(!ment Standm·ds regarding 

the existence of non-confor.n1ing petroleum prodt1cts offered fonale aumy ofI)efondant's gas 

stations in Orange County, C:alifomia. Such polkyshall' include the tirneframe(s) in vJhich the 

Defendant shall so notil} the Departmeni ofMeasL1reme1it Standards. 

C1VlL Pl::NALTIES COSTS AND CY PR.GS
M ..... ~ ..•--• 

7. Within fiHeen (.!SJ business clays following execution of this J,1dgmcnt, 

Defon<lant shall pay a total of $298~000.00 Cf\VO HlJNDRED AND NINETY EIGHT 

THOUSAND DOLLARS) in separate checks as follows: 

A. Civil penalties in the M1ount of T\VO HUNDRED TWENTY T\:vo; 

THOUSAND THlRTY SlX DOLLARS ($222,036.00) plll;suant to Busiiiess .ind Profession 

Code sections 17206 and 17536.. payable to The ''Treasui"cr ofJhe County ofOrange". 

B. Costs of investigation of THJRTY HVE THOTJSAND N1NE HUND.I{tl 

AND SJXTY F01JR DOLLARS ($35,964.00) as follows: 

]. Division of Jv1easurement Standarcls: $34,200,00, payable to The 

Cashier of the Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Mcasureml:!nt Stand~\rds, PCt 

Code .5~001, and 

2. Orange. County Weights & Measures: $! ;764.00 payable tc 

Qmngc Ctrnnty Trettstirei•. 

C. C)1 pres restitution in the si:1111 bf .FORTY '.l}"{OUSAND DOLLARS 

($40,000.00),11ayf\bleto The Cashier oflheD!?partment c1ffood and Agri~\u[n.lr~.. Divisipn oJ' 

FJNAL JUbOivlENT AND lNJUNCT!QNP\.JRSUANTT()· S".J'Jl?ULA1'!0N 

https://Agri~\u[n.lr
https://35,964.00
https://222,036.00
https://298~000.00
https://Judgme.nt


Ilvleasurement Stand.irds, PCA Cpde 55001. 1Ns sum is: to be p~id ptirswmt to California Civil 

2 Code Sections l 7203 and 17535 recognizing the infeasibility of ide111:ifying the consumers wh< 

3 

sind consumers, and 1he a1sproport10nate cost: of making restrft1l1pn to sa1 d 1m:livKlmil co11stnners. 

5 TWENT'Y THOUSAND DOLLARS of.this sum shall b~ usc:cl by l)l'dS onaddltiona! egrtipmen1· 

6 for laboratory analysis a.i1d t1·aining fo Sacrame)ito andior statewide, 'zmd lrn!i' of these funds, m 

7 TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS shall 1:ie used hy Dl\,1S on equipment needed for testing/ . i 
8 pclroku:m and/or autom()tiw products at the Anaheih1 lnbornLOry. 

8. AH paynie11ts made pursuun! fr:i this Jlidgmeat an~ w be hMd deli VcTed to the 

10 

9 

following: address; 
Ornnge Conmy Disti'icL Al,ornO.{s Offi<:e 

]] 
Consumer Protection Unit 
801 Ciyi¢ Center Drive We!:>112 
Sant/t Arnt, California 9270] -,}575 

13 
Attention: DDA MICHELLE Cff>OLLETTJ QR JOSEPH D'AGOST!NO 

14 

l 5 
AQDTJIONAL PROVISlQN_;i 

li:i 
9. This Judgment ti.illy and finally rcsol'.,,es llniy those mntiers specifically :;et fore!, 

l7 
in th<'.' n!Jegtnions ofthe Complaint filed in this nction, for conduct lhat occuiTt:d prior to the enfr:, 

18 
of Lhis Judgmi::nt. 

19 
IQ. Nothing in this .ludgrnenl rnay be construed as relie\iing. Defendant of it~ 

20 
obliga!ion to comply, or 11s prohibiting Defendalll from erJmpJyjng, with nil appli9,lb!e hxd..;ltak 

21 
and federnl laws, regulations or rules, nor may ,my of the provisions of !his Judgment be de.wied 

to be permission tQ engage in :my 11cts or pt:aetices prohibited by nny applicable fow, regulation 

m rule. 
24 

IL The duration of the injunction is three years from date of entry of the: ludgmenL 
25 

12. Any notices or communications reqnired to be transmicted b~t\veen Defondant amJ 
26 

Plaintiff pursuant to this Judgment. must be provided in writing by first c,lass mail, ovemiglil 
27 

de.livery, or personal ddivery tl) the pa!'lies or their suc;cessors as follows:· 
28. 

To Plaintiff: 

FINAL JUDGMENT AND INJUNCTION' Pl)RSUANT TO S'UPULATJON 



()rnnge Ccmnty District Anorney's Office 
Consmn.er Protection Unit 
801 Civic Center Drive West2 
Santa Ana, California 92701-4575 

3 Attentio;): DDA i'-,1idielle CipojJetti 
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/ 14. The terms imd enforcement ofW1is Judgme.ni arc gove.rm:.d by the laws of the Stat 
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To Defendant: 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
c/o The P!'eniice-fJall Corporati<:in System, 1nc. 
2730 Gateway OaksDr., Suite 100 
Sai:rnmento, C/>, 95833 

Arle11tion: Frank So{.\'.!r, Jr., Assistant Secrct,1ry 

With a copy w: 
Steptoe & JolmsonLLP I 

I 
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 700 
Los .A..ngcJes, CA9007 l 

IAtt~m:i.on:Lawr~mct: .!='. Riff I 

l 3. /\ny notices provided pursuar,ii to the teqL1irements of this Judgmenc will b· 

dee.med provided frvc business days after moi.ling by first class mail or ont:- bnsiness day afte1 

oveniight. dciivc:ry, or perso1rnl delivery. 

1, of Ca!Jfornia, and proper vcnul:! is the Superior Court of California, Coun1y of Otange, (\,mral 

Justlce Center. 

.JUlUSDlCTlO['I RETA.I'NE11 

J5. Jl1risdiction is retained for the pmposc ofenabling any p(lr.ty to this JudgmeJJr tlc 

apply LO the Court, pmsuant to a duly noticed motion, for.· sucli- forlbe.r order and directions a_·. 

may be necessary and appropriate for ilie construction o.f or the carrying out of !his Judgment. 

including for any modification of its injunctive provisions, for the enforcement of complianct! 

tllere,vifh, a:t1d for pu11ishrnent of violations thereof. 

FINAL Jl;JJ)GMENT AND INJt.'fN,CT'JON.l?lJR$UANT TO STIPULATION 

https://Judgme.ni
https://Consmn.er
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BFFECT ANf.)ENTRY 

the Clerk is ofdered to enter thif!Final Judgment and Permline11t Injunction.
16. 

UNDAS. MARKS 
JU0~5E 0tTHE SUl'ERIOR CX-~)t-JR---'),-f'~-

FINAL JUDGME.NT ANO 1NJUNCJ10N .PURSUANT TO S'flP'Ul,ATlON 

https://JUDGME.NT
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